
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 11th February, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Meeting Room B, Macclesfied Library, Jordangate, 
Macclesfield, SK10 1EE 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and /or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2009 as a correct record 

 

Public Document Pack



5. Budget 2010/2011   
 
 To consider a report of the Borough Treasurer. 

 
Please note that due to the very tight schedule that the Cabinet and Officers have been 
working to in order to put together the final budget proposals for 2010/2011, it has not been 
possible to complete the report within the normal timescales, and therefore the report will be 
circulated to all Members on the 4 February 2010.   

 
 

6. Quarter 3 Performance  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Policy and Performance. 

 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 19th November, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hammond, E Alcock, A Barratt, D Flude, E Gilliland, D Hough, 
J Jones and R Walker 
 

In attendance 
 
Councillors D Brown and B Silvester 
 

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Stockton and A Thwaite 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs E N Gilliland declared a personal interest in item 6 – Cheshire 
East Licensing Policy, due to being a Member of the Licensing Committee. In 
accordance with the code of conduct she remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the item. 
 
Councillors A Barratt and Mrs E N Gilliland declared a personal interest in item 8 
– Community Safety Strategy due to being Members of the Safer Cheshire East 
Partnership. In accordance with the code of conduct they remained in the 
meeting during consideration of the item. 

 
 

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman subject to: 
 
1. The resolution of minutes 17 and 18 being amended to read ‘That the 
report be received but advice was given to officers regarding this’. 

2. Councillors J Jones and D Hough being included in the list of apologies. 
 

25 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
None 
 

26 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
Consideration was given to a presentation by the Head of Planning and Policy on 
the Local Development Framework (LDF) process. 
  
The LDF system introduced a spatial planning approach, which provided the 
basis for guiding future development within the Borough. Unlike the former 
Structure Plan/Local Plan system, the LDF process involved all stakeholders at 
all stages of the process. The LDF consisted of a folder of planning documents, 
which would provide a single source for all the Council’s planning policies. 
  
The folder contained the following documents: 
  

• Local Development Scheme  

• Statement of Community Involvement  

• Annual Monitoring Report  

• Core Strategy  

• Site Allocations Development Plan Document (DPD)  

• Area Action Plans  

• Proposals Map  

• Supplementary Planning Documents  
  
To date the Council had achieved the progress in the following areas: 
  

• Local Development Scheme had been adopted Feb 2009, comprising the 
Core Strategy, Site Allocations DPD (from 2010), Area Action Plans for 
Congleton Town Centre and Middlewich Canal Corridor (from 2011) and 
various Supplementary Planning Documents  

• Work was underway on the Core Strategy evidence base  

• Public consultation on Alsager Town Centre SPD  

• Draft Statement of Community Involvement  
  
The draft Core Strategy timetable was as follows: 
  

• Issues and Options consultation (jointly with Sustainable Community 
Strategy) – end 2009  

• Consultation on Preferred Option – Spring 2010  

• Publication of draft Strategy for consultation November 2010  

• Independent Examination – September 2011  

• Binding Report – January 2012  

• Adoption – April 2012  
 

 It was noted that the Sustainable Community Strategy fed into the Local 
Development Framework. The Committee agreed that designing out crime should 
form part of the Strategy and that it would be considered by the Committee at its 
meeting scheduled to be held on 21 January 2010. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
1. That the presentation be noted 
2. That the Committee give consideration to the Sustainable Community Strategy 
at its meeting scheduled to be held on 21 January 2010. 

 
 

Page 2



27 CHESHIRE EAST LICENSING PROTOCOL  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the Cheshire East Licensing Protocol, 
which set out how Cheshire East Borough Council, Cheshire Constabulary and 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Authority would work together to ensure that an 
effective and efficient system of enforcement was in place. 
 
Following detailed consideration of the report the Committee agreed that Trading 
Standards should be consulted on the Protocol with a view to signing up to and 
playing an active part in licensing enforcement. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the Councils ability to enforce any possible 
prosecutions due to lack of resources. It was agreed that if there appeared to be 
any evidence of this, the Committee would scrutinise the Protocol and agencies 
concerned. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Committee be recommended to approve the Licensing 
Protocol subject to the comments highlighted above. 
 
Councillor S Wilkinson and left the meeting and returned during consideration of 
the above item 
 

28 SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIPS RESPONSE TO NI47 - 
ROAD SAFETY  
 
Due to a Waller – Cheshire Fire and Rescue being unable to attend the meeting, 
this item was deferred until 21 January 2010. 
 

29 COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY - SAFER CHESHIRE EAST 
PARTNERSHIP  
 
Consideration was given to the Community Safety Strategy, which informed 
Members of how the Safer Cheshire East Partnership would be working to 
address reported crime and incidents of disorder, and its strategy, for making 
Cheshire East a safer place. The Committee felt that although the strategy was 
comprehensive, it was too lengthy and written in a language that was difficult to 
understand. It was agreed that the comments of the Committee should be passed 
onto the Partnership for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Safer Cheshire East Partnership be recommended to produce a 
Strategy that is more succinct and written in plain English 
 

30 REVIEW OF THE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a presentation on the Local Area Agreement and the 
performance indicators, which fall within the remit of the Committee. 
 
The presentation highlighted to Members: 
 

Page 3



1. That the Local Area Agreement was a three-year negotiated agreement 
that set out the priorities for a local area between: 

 

• Central Government represented by the Government Office 

• A local area, represented by the lead authority 

• Other key partners through the Local Strategic Partnership  
 
2. All target had an identified owner and thematic partnership, however 
some issues required more cross party ownership. 

 
3. Delivery plans had been produced for all designated targets, however 
they needed to reflect planning 

 
4. Performance management arrangements were in place and performance 
date collected and reviewed. The process still needed to be refined to 
ensure that poor performance was addressed and reported appropriately.  

 
5. The Local Area Agreement was being refreshed to make any essential 
changes to the targets. The Committee agreed that any amendments 
would be reported to the Committee at its meeting scheduled to be held 
on 21 January 2010 

 
With regard to the performance indicators it was agreed that a cluster of 
indicators by partnership and a description of the indicators would be considered 
by the Committee at its meeting scheduled to be held on 21 January 2010.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That any amendments to the Local Area Agreement be considered at the 
meeting scheduled to be held on 21 January 2010. 

2. That a description and cluster of performance indictors by partnership be 
considered at the meeting scheduled to be held on 21 January 2010. 

 
 

31 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
This item was considered alongside the presentation on the Local Area 
Agreement 
 

32 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the work programme. It was agreed that 
the following issues would be considered at the meeting scheduled to be held on 
21 January 2010: 
 

• Revisions to the Local Area Agreement 

• Update on Performance Indicators 

• Safer Cheshire East Partnership Response to NI47 – Road Safety 

• Impact the budget deficit will have on the performance indicators, which 
fall within the remit of the Committee  

• Sustainable Community Strategy  
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 4



That the work programme be approved subject to the amendments highlighted 
above. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.05 pm 

 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

11 February 2010  

Report of: Head of Policy and Performance 
Subject/Title: Q3 Performance 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Brown 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
members with an overview of 2009 – 2010 Q3 performance for indicators 
falling within its remit and for the LAA for which it has an oversight. Appendix 
1 summarises performance against indicators within the Committee’s remit 
and Appendix 2 summarises LAA performance. 
 
Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Note the overview of performance detailed and consider issues raised 
in the report in relation to potential underperformance against targets in those 
National Indicators falling within its remit and how these will be addressed. To 
further note progress on the Local Area Agreement. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that Sustainable Communities Scrutiny has a clear view of 
performance across the area of its remit and can challenge areas of 
underperformance. 
 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                             - Health 
 
6.1 Performance management suppor

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 11th February, 2010 at Meeting Room B, Macclesfied 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield, SK10 1EE 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hammond, D Flude, E Gilliland, D Hough, J Jones, A Thwaite, 
R Walker, M Davies and C Beard 
 
Substitutes: Councillors M Davies and C Beard 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors E Alcock, A Barratt, S McGrory and R Parker 

 
1 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN  

 
In accordance with the Constitution Mr M Homer, a resident of Macclesfield, 
addressed the Committee with a view to gaining their support regarding anti 
social behaviour by a neighbour. The Chairman informed Mr Homer that whilst he 
had sympathy for Mr Homer’s situation the Committee was not able to provide a 
remedy. The remit of the Committee did however cover systemic failure of policy 
and processes or the failure to discharge those policies effectively by officers of 
the council. As the situation is ongoing and Council officers were dealing with the 
situation it was therefore not appropriate for the Committee to take any positive 
actions. However, the Chairman asked that he be kept informed of progress in 
order as that would help identify if there had been any such failings.                         

 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
None 

 
4 BUDGET 2010/2011  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Borough Treasurer containing the 
formal consultation by Cabinet of the Budget for 2010/2011. 
 
The report set out in detail the spending plans and income targets for the Council 
for the financial year starting on 1 April 2010. 



 
Members were informed by Cllr Thwaite, Chairman of the Scrutiny Chairs Panel  
that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee had set up a Budget Consultation Group 
in December 2009 to oversee the consultation process for 2010/2011 budget. 
The group had met two times during January 2010, during which details of the 
officer/portfolio budget challenge sessions held in the run up to the consultation 
process had been discussed. In addition, dates for the budget cycle of Scrutiny 
meetings had been agreed. The group had been given an opportunity to question 
some key officers within the Council to seek clarity on critical aspects of the 
budget, and as a result, there were no outstanding matters that required action by 
that Committee. 
 
Nonetheless, the Panel had concluded that it needed to reconvene in April to 
make early preparations for the 2011/2012 budget consultation process to ensure 
that a clear timetable existed for all internal stakeholders to ensure that Overview 
and Scrutiny members played a more active part in the budget formulation and 
consultation processes during 2010/2011. 
 
In view of the limited time between the series of budget Scrutiny meetings to be 
held over the 11 and 12 February and the Cabinet meeting on 16 February, the 
Chairman sought authority to allow him to formally respond to the consultation 
after conferring with the Scrutiny Chairs group at its meeting prior to Cabinet on 
the 16 February with a composite response encompassing the comments of all 
five Committees.  
 
With regard to the Regulatory Services, it was noted that one of the challenges 
facing the service was to ensure the provision of the Community Warden Service 
is prioritised effectively. Further, it was noted that wardens were to be recruited 
and that all wardens were to be given additional training and authorisations to the 
same level in basic enforcement. The Committee agreed that it would set up a 
Task and Finish Panel to review the Warden Service. Members questioned the 
relationship, deployment, funding and whether double taxation applied to 
PCSO’s. It was agreed that a report on the Service Level Agreements and the 
deployment of Borough funded PCSOs would be considered at a future meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
With regard to Libraries, it was noted that that the Customer Contact Strategy and 
Library Services Strategy had been rationalised and that in several areas both 
services would be brought together. This was to happen in the coming year. The 
Committee agreed that this be reviewed six months after implementation.  
 
With regard to Leisure and Cultural Services, the Committee raised strong 
concerns that the discretionary services would be outsourced. The Committee did 
not accept the £230,000 cut in the budget had been justified and resolved to 
recommend to Cabinet that it should not be removed from the budget until the 
planned review had been completed and the Committee had been consulted. 
 
With regard to CCTV it was noted that a review had been undertaken on the 
rationalisation of the service. The Committee agreed that because the review was 
not an agenda item it could not comment upon it. However, the Committee 
accepted the proposed budget saving pro tem. It was agreed to receive the 
detailed report justifying the rationalisation of the service and the operational 
impact of the proposed rationalisation in order to consider the validity of the 
proposed savings and expenditure at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 



With regard to the increase in fees and charges for the Registration Service, 
Members questioned the need for the size of the increase. It was agreed that a 
breakdown of costs and further details including comparisons with other 
Authorities be circulated to the Committee in the near future. Following a review 
of that report members would then decide if further scrutiny of the decision was 
required. 
 
 
RESOLVED   
 

1. That a representative of the Scrutiny Chairs group present to Cabinet, on 
the 16 February 2010, a composite response encompassing the 
comments of all five Committees. 

2. That the comments relating to Leisure and Cultural Services be reported 
directly to Cabinet 

3. That the work programme be amended to reflect the issues highlighted 
above 

 
 

5 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE  
 
In view of the lack of time, and noting that there were no pressing issues relating 
to this item, the Committee agreed that this item be deferred until a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm 
 

Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
 

 


